ScienceDirect
Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Procedia CIRP 112 (2022) 346–351
2212-8271 © 2022 The Authors. Published by Elsevier B.V.
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0)
 Peer-review under responsibility of the scientific committee of the 15th CIRP Conference on Intelligent Computation in Manufacturing Engineering,
14-16 July, Gulf of Naples, Italy

SLM 250HL, which has a modified recoater with a suction
module for PBF-LB/MM. The pictures of the single tracks
were taken with a laser microscope of the type Keyence VX-
9700. The microscope images of the specimens were taken
with an Olympus BX53M. For the measurement of the melt
pool dimensions of the single tracks, the specimens were
etched for 20 seconds with 5% nitric acid (5% HNO3). The
measurement of the electrical conductivity was performed
using a RESISTIVITY METER LORESTA GX from
Mitsubishi Chemical Analytech. The two nickel-based alloys
were purchased from Sandvik Osprey Ltd. (chemical
composition is given in Table 1).
Table 1. Chemical composition of the powder materials according to the
supplier certificate.
Alloy Ni
(wt.-%)
Cr
(wt.-%)
Mn
(wt.-%)
Al
(wt.-%)
Si
(wt.-%)
Ni90Cr10 Balance 9.8 - - -
Ni95AlMnSi Balance - 2.0 1.7 0.94
3. Results and Discussion
3.1 Preliminary Parameter study
Since Ni90Cr10 and Ni95AlMnSi had not been processed by
PBF-LB before, suitable parameters had to be qualified. There
are different approaches to investigate the processability of
alloys for PBF-LB. One of them is to analyse the geometry and
dimensions of single tracks exposed to substrate plates of the
respective materials with different laser powers and scan
velocities. Since there are no substrate plates commercially
available for chromel and alumel, the first step was to identify
suitable parameters to produce specimens with a sufficient
relative density for further investigations.
With Inconel 718 (IN718) being a nickel-based alloy with a
content of 50 – 55 wt.-% nickel, the parameters for this alloy
on the same PBF-LB machine were used as a starting point.
The seven resulting parameter sets yielding to volumetric
energy densities (for definition of volumetric and linear energy
density see [14]) lower and higher than for IN718 are listed in
Table 2 (parameters for IN718 are 220 W laser power, 800
mm/s scan velocity, and 125 µm hatch distance). The hatch
distance and layer height are 125 µm and 30 µm for all cubes.
Table 2.Parameter sets for the first set of cubes.
P (W) vs (mm/s) Ev (J/mm3)
100 650 41.03
150 650 61.54
150 750 53.33
150 850 47.05
150 950 42.11
200 750 71.11
200 850 62.75
The manufactured cubes had dimensions of 10 x 10 x 10 mm³.
The relative density of the cubes was determined using
Archimedes’ principle. In Fig. 1, the relative density over the
volumetric energy density is shown. For both alloys, the
relative density follows the same trend. For energy densities
between 40 to 55 J/mm3 the relative density of both alloys
increases strongly with increasing energy density. For high
energy densities between 55 to 70 J/mm3 the gradient of the
curve decreases. The highest relative density is achieved with
a laser power of 200 W and a scan velocity of 750 mm/s. With
the respective parameters, alumel reaches a relative density of
97% and chromel of 98%. These relative densities were
sufficient to built basic cubes for subsequent single tracks on
top.
Fig. 1: Relative density of alumel and chromel cubes manufactured with varied
volumetric energy density
3.2 Single Tracks